

Annual Services Contract #6 for Taps and Laterals Installation
 Project Number: PUCN-19-0006

Item No.	Item Description	Depth	Unit	Est. Quantity	Suffolk Utility Construction, Inc.		Gaston Brothers Utilities, LLC		East West Construction, Inc.		Inlet Construction, Inc.		Average Cost	Median Cost	Minimum Cost	Maximum Cost	
					Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost					
1	Sewer Lateral (with cleanout), PVC (25 LF or less)	0' - 6'	ea	45	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 118,125.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 162,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 2,681.25	\$ 2,812.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,600.00	
2	Sewer Lateral (with cleanout), DI (25 LF or less)	0' - 6'	ea	7	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 16,100.00	\$ 4,987.50	\$ 34,912.50	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 34,300.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 4,046.88	\$ 4,450.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 4,987.50	
3	Sewer Lateral per foot over 25 feet, PVC	0' - 6'	lf	450	\$ 20.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 14,175.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 22.88	\$ 22.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 31.50	
4	Sewer Lateral per foot over 25 feet, DI	0' - 6'	lf	75	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 78.75	\$ 5,906.25	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 55.94	\$ 50.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 78.75	
5	Clean-Out (on existing sewer lateral), PVC		ea	20	\$ 375.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 367.50	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 523.13	\$ 371.25	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,000.00	
6	Clean-Out (on existing sewer lateral), DI		ea	5	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 682.50	\$ 3,412.50	\$ 975.00	\$ 4,875.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,114.38	\$ 887.50	\$ 682.50	\$ 2,000.00	
7	Relocate Existing Sewer Lateral with Clean Out		ea	25	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 1,942.50	\$ 48,562.50	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1,910.63	\$ 1,971.25	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,200.00	
8	Install Inside Drop Connection - Standard Lateral		ea	5	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 787.50	\$ 3,937.50	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 734.38	\$ 693.75	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,000.00	
9	Connection to Existing Manhole, Complete in Place		ea	10	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 877.50	\$ 875.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,260.00	
10	Abandonment of Existing Lateral and Cleanout	0' - 6'	lf	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 23.63	\$ 2,363.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 144.66	\$ 29.32	\$ 20.00	\$ 500.00	
11	Point Repair by Excavation, PVC	0' - 6'	lf	400	\$ 200.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 189.00	\$ 75,600.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 86,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 201.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 189.00	\$ 215.00	
12	Point Repair by Excavation, DI	0' - 6'	lf	60	\$ 250.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 236.25	\$ 14,175.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 240.31	\$ 243.13	\$ 200.00	\$ 275.00	
13	CCTV Sanitary Lateral		lf	2500	\$ 5.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 5.52	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 4.76	\$ 4.75	\$ 4.00	\$ 5.52	
14	CCTV Sanitary Sewer Main Line		lf	8500	\$ 2.50	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 2.63	\$ 22,355.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 29,750.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 2.78	\$ 2.57	\$ 2.50	\$ 3.50	
15	Additional Trench Depth	6' - 9'	lf	125	\$ 200.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 6,562.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 90.63	\$ 76.25	\$ 10.00	\$ 200.00	
16	Additional Trench Depth	9' - 12'	lf	75	\$ 400.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 228.75	\$ 205.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 400.00	
17	Additional Trench Depth	12' - 16'	lf	25	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 310.00	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 456.25	\$ 312.50	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	
18	Type K Copper Service Line and Meter Box (50 LF or less) (Jack and Pull Construction)		ea	80	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 96,000.00	\$ 1,732.50	\$ 138,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 144,000.00	\$ 1,558.13	\$ 1,616.25	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,800.00	
19	Type K Copper Service Line and Meter Box (50 LF or less) (Open Cut Construction)		ea	55	\$ 995.00	\$ 54,725.00	\$ 1,365.00	\$ 75,075.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 82,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 82,500.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 1,432.50	\$ 995.00	\$ 1,500.00	
20	Water Service Line per foot over 50 feet		lf	125	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 26.25	\$ 3,281.25	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 26.31	\$ 20.63	\$ 14.00	\$ 50.00	
21	Relocation of Existing Water Meter and Box (10 LF or less)		ea	15	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 682.50	\$ 10,237.50	\$ 1,175.00	\$ 17,625.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 701.88	\$ 716.25	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,175.00	
22	Relocation of Existing Water Meter and Box over 10 LF		lf	50	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 61.25	\$ 65.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 105.00	
23	Abandonment of Existing Water Service		ea	100	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 367.50	\$ 36,750.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 354.38	\$ 358.75	\$ 200.00	\$ 500.00	
24	Abandonment of Existing Meter Box		ea	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 183.75	\$ 18,375.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 68.69	\$ 45.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 183.75	
25	Sawcut, Remove, and Dispose of Asphalt Pvmnt		sy/in	4500	\$ 4.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 16,875.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 3.44	\$ 3.88	\$ 2.00	\$ 4.00	
26	Sawcut, Remove, and Dispose of Concrete Pvmnt		sy/in	500	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4.20	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 8.30	\$ 4.60	\$ 4.00	\$ 20.00	
27	Select Material		cy	1000	\$ 28.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 24.38	\$ 24.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 31.50	
28	Asphalt Patch Type II	12"	sy	1000	\$ 45.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 43.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 45.00	
29	Asphalt Patch Type III	6"	sy	75	\$ 125.00	\$ 9,375.00	\$ 65.63	\$ 4,922.25	\$ 55.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 76.41	\$ 62.82	\$ 55.00	\$ 125.00	
30	Install Combination Curb and Gutter (CG-6)	6'-9-	lf	150	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 36.75	\$ 5,512.50	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 34.19	\$ 35.88	\$ 20.00	\$ 45.00	
31	Install Concrete Sidewalk	9'-12'	sy	75	\$ 60.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 3,937.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 46.88	\$ 46.25	\$ 35.00	\$ 60.00	
32	Printing of Plans Sheets	12'-16'	Per Page	1500	\$ 6.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4.73	\$ 7,095.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 15.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3.94	\$ 4.87	\$ 0.01	\$ 6.00	
						Total For Schedule A	\$ 672,425.00	Total	\$ 801,097.75	Total	\$ 818,315.00	Total	\$ 865,125.00	\$ 789,240.69	\$ 809,706.38	\$ 672,425.00	\$ 865,125.00
						Total For Schedule B	\$ 22,800.00	Total	\$ 16,840.00	Total	\$ 13,760.00	Total	\$ 23,880.00	\$ 19,320.00	\$ 19,820.00	\$ 13,760.00	\$ 23,880.00
						Total Base Bid (Schedule A + B)	\$ 695,225.00	Total	\$ 817,937.75	Total	\$ 832,075.00	Total	\$ 889,005.00	\$ 808,560.69	\$ 825,006.38	\$ 695,225.00	\$ 889,005.00

\$11,250.00 off

Annual Services Contract #6 for Taps and Laterals Installation

Project Number: PUCN-19-0006

Schedule B

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Est. Quantity	Suffolk Utility Construction, Inc.		Gaston Brothers Utilities, LLC		East West Construction, Inc.		Inlet Construction, Inc.		Average Cost	Median Cost	Minimum Cost	Maximum Cost
				Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost				
1B	Superintendent with Pickup and Small Tools	hr	8	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 103.75	\$ 112.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 150.00
2B	Skilled Laborer with Power Tools	hr	8	\$ 70.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 62.50	\$ 62.50	\$ 50.00	\$ 75.00
3B	Skilled Laborer	hr	8	\$ 50.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 42.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 65.00
4B	Unskilled Laborer	hr	8	\$ 35.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 31.25	\$ 30.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 55.00
5B	Survey Crew	hr	8	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 156.25	\$ 137.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 250.00
6B	Rubber Tired Loader with Operator, 1 to 1-3/4 cy Bucket	hr	8	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 143.75	\$ 137.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00
7B	Rubber Tired Loader with Operator, 2-1/4 to 3-1/4 cy Bucket	hr	8	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
8B	Backhoe with Operator, 1-3/4 cy Loader, 1/2 cy Backhoe	hr	8	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 131.25	\$ 130.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 200.00
11B	Lowboy Tractor with Trailer, 60,000 to 80,000 lb GVW	hr	8	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 167.50	\$ 135.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 350.00
12B	Excavator with Operator	hr	8	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 206.25	\$ 187.50	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
13B	Dump Truck with Operator	hr	8	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 91.25	\$ 82.50	\$ 75.00	\$ 125.00
14B	20-Ton Utility Trailer	hr	8	\$ 30.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 30.00
15B	Sewer Vacuum/Cleaning Truck with Operator	hr	8	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 243.75	\$ 237.50	\$ 200.00	\$ 300.00
16B	7,000-Gallon Sewer Tanker Truck with Operator	hr	8	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 312.50	\$ 275.00	\$ 500.00
17B	Light Cart, Self Contained Generator	hr	8	\$ 50.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 57.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00
18B	Allaying Dust	hr	8	\$ 40.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 500.00
Total For Schedule B				\$ 22,800.00	\$ 22,800.00	Total	\$ 16,840.00	Total	\$ 13,760.00	Total	\$ 23,880.00	\$ 19,320.00	\$ 19,820.00	\$ 13,760.00	\$ 23,880.00